RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1Population and Sample  
 The study focused on the public elementary school teachers from Kibawe East and Kibawe West Districts for the school 

year 2024-2025. These respondents were chosen using a total enumeration method. There are three hundred two (302) elementary 

school teachers in the two (2) districts. The number of teachers ensured that all had an equal chance of being included, maximizing 

the accuracy of the results by considering the entire population of interest. 

The researcher mainly concentrated on teachers at public elementary schools in the Kibawe West and Kibawe East Districts